
 
Chowan County Board of Commissioners 

Regular Meeting 
Monday, September 16, 2024 

Chowan County Public Safety Center 
305 West Freemason Street 

6:00pm 
 

 
This meeting was recorded. A copy of the recording is in the meeting file labeled September 16, 
2024. 
 
Present: Chairman Bob Kirby, Commissioners, Ron Cummings, Tray Taylor, Larry McLaughlin, 
Ellis Lawrence, Chris Evans and Alex Kehayes. 
 
Staff present County Manager Kevin Howard and Board Clerk Susanne Stallings and Finance 
Officer Cathy Smith. 

 
Regular Meeting 
Chair Kirby called the regular meeting to order and led in the pledge. He then offered the 
invocation. 
 
Approval of Agenda  
Commissioner Cummings moved to approve the agenda as presented.  
 
Chair Kirby asked for all in favor, the motion passed unanimously (7-0). 
 
Public Comment 
Chair Kirby opened the floor for public comment. 
 
There was none.  
 
Consent Agenda  
 

a. Minutes  
The Board will review and consider approval of the August 19, 2024 Regular 
meeting and September 3, 2024 Regular and Special meeting minutes. 
 

Commissioner McLaughlin moved to approve the consent agenda as presented. Chair Kirby 
asked for all in favor, the motion passed unanimously (7-0). 
 
John A. Holmes High School – Contract- Five 9s Company 
Mr. Howard noted that the Board is asked to review and consider approval of a contract between 
Chowan County, Edenton Chowan Schools and Five Nines Company for commissioning 
services for the construction of John A. Holmes High School. A copy of the contract is attached 
for the Board’s review and consideration.  



Commissioner Lawrence noted that some of the construction testing items are not listed in this 
contract. He asked the Manager if he reviewed the contract and felt comfortable with it. 
 
Mr. Howard stated yes. 
 
Commissioner McLaughlin asked what will happen if the testing company notes something is 
not done correctly. 
 
Mr. Howard stated it goes back to the contractor to fix it. 
 
Commissioner Lawrence stated that if the County Manager approves of the contract as presented 
he would vote to approve it. He then moved to approve the contract as presented. Chair Kirby 
asked for all in favor, the motion passed unanimously (7-0). 
 
Division of Water Infrastructure (DWI) Funding Application 

County Manager Kevin Howard stated that on behalf of Chowan County, Rivers and Associates 
will resubmit the Cape Colony Water System improvements and System Wide Fire Hydrant 
Replacement Program for consideration in the DWI Fall 2024 funding round. He noted this is the 
County’s third attempt at requesting funding for this competitive grant. A resolution authorizing 
staff to apply for funds execute documents was provided for the Board’s consideration.  

Commissioner Evans moved to approve the resolution as presented. Chair Kirby asked for all in 
favor, the motion passed unanimously (7-0). 

RESOLUTION BY GOVERNING BODY OF APPLICANT 
WHEREAS, Chowan County has need for and intends to design, permit and construct a project 

described as Cape Colony Water System improvements & System Wide Fire Hydrant 
Replacement Program and 

WHEREAS, Chowan County intends to request State loan and/or grant assistance for the project, 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS OF CHOWAN COUNTY: 

That Chowan County, the Applicant, will arrange financing for all remaining costs of the project, if 
approved for a State loan and/or grant award. 

That the Applicant will provide for efficient operation and maintenance of the project on completion of 
construction thereof. 

That the Applicant will adopt and place into effect on or before completion of the project a schedule of 
fees and charges and other available funds which will provide adequate funds for proper operation, 
maintenance, and administration of the system and the repayment of all principal and interest on the 
debt. 

That the governing body of the Applicant agrees to include in the loan agreement a provision authorizing 
the State Treasurer, upon failure of Chowan County to make a scheduled repayment of the loan, to 



withhold from the Chowan County any State funds that would otherwise be distributed to the local 
government unit in an amount sufficient to pay all sums then due and payable to the State as a repayment 
of the loan. 

That Kevin Howard, County Manager, the Authorized Representative and successors so titled, is hereby 
authorized to execute and file an application on behalf of the Applicant with the State of North Carolina 
for a loan and/or grant to aid in the study of or construction of the project described above. 

That the Authorized Representative, and successors so titled, is hereby authorized and directed to furnish 
such information as the appropriate State agency may request in connection with such application or the 
project:  to make the assurances as contained above; and to execute such other documents as may be 
required in connection with the application. 

That the Applicant has substantially complied or will substantially comply with all Federal, State, and local 
laws, rules, regulations, ordinances, and funding conditions applicable to the project and to Federal and 
State grants and loans pertaining thereto. 

Adopted this the 16th day of September, 2024 at Edenton, North Carolina. 

Appointment 

Chowan County Planning Board 
Ms. Stallings noted that Dwayne Goodwin currently serves in Area A. He is eligible and 
interested in reappointment to Seat A of the Chowan County Planning Board. 

Commissioner Taylor moved to reappoint Dwayne Goodwin to the Planning Board. Chair Kirby 
asked for all in favor, the motion passed unanimously (7-0). 

Chair Kirby noted that the Clerk continues to advertise a vacancy in Area D (southern portion of 
Chowan County) 

 

Capital Project Ordinance 

Capital Project Ordinance – Appropriations Act Funding for R/O Plant 

Mr. Howard noted that the Board will review and consider approval of a capital project 
ordinance for the grant funds received to be used for the construction of a Reverse Osmosis 
(R/O) Treatment Plant.  He noted that at a previous meeting the Board approved the grant funds 
that have been received.  He noted if more funds are received the ordinance can be amended. 

Chair Kirby noted that the total project cost is approximately $62 million. He noted that 
$29,550,000 in grant funds has been received.  He noted this will help the County out 
tremendously.  

Commissioner McLaughlin noted the project ordinance calls for USDA funds he asked if the 
County has applied for any. 



 

Mr. Howard stated the County has not applied for USDA funds. He stated that currently the 
County is in the project design phase. He stated that USDA does not fund design. He stated that 
once a design is complete the project will go to bid.  He stated if any additional grant funds are 
received the amount needed to borrow will be reduced.  

Commissioner McLaughlin asked if the Local Government Commission would have to approve 
the loan. 

Mr. Howard stated yes. 

Commissioner Kehayes stated he was under the impression the monies to pay for the project 
would come from user fees and not the general fund. 

Commissioner Lawrence moved to approve the Capital Project Ordinance as presented. Chair 
Kirby asked for all in favor, the motion passed unanimously (7-0). 

Chowan County 

Capital Project Ordinance 

Be it ORDAINED by the Governing Board of Chowan County, North Carolina, 
that pursuant to section 13.2 of Chapter 159 of the General Statutes of North 
Carolina, the following capital Project Ordinance is hereby adopted. 

Section 1: The Project authorized is the construction of a Reverse Osmosis 
Treatment Plant to be financed by Session Law 2023-134 Appropriations Act grant, 
Sessions Law 2021-180 ARP grant, ARP Revenue Replacement funds, and a 
USDA-RD loan. 

Section 2: The officers of this unit are hereby directed to proceed with the capital 
project within the terms of the board resolution, loan documents and the budget 
contained herein. 

Section 3: The following amounts are appropriated for the project: 
 

Engineering/Design $3,720,000 
Testing/Permitting 2,100,000 
Legal/Administration 2,140,000 
Land Acquisition 830,000 
Construction 53,210,000 

 $62,000,000 
  

Section 4: The following revenues are anticipated to be available to complete this project: 
 

ARPA Funds – Revenue Replacement $ 1,000,000 



ARPA Grant – SL 2021-180  400,000 
SL 2023-134 Appropriations Act Grant     29,550,000 
USDA-Rural Development Loan   31,050,000 

 $62,000,000 
 

Section 5: The finance officer is hereby directed to maintain within the capital 
project fund sufficient specific detailed accounting records to satisfy the 
requirements of the grantor agency, the grant agreements, and federal regulations. 
The terms of the bond resolution also shall be met. 
 
Section 6:  Funds may be advanced from the General Fund for the purpose of 
making payments as due. Disbursement requests should be made to the grantor 
agency in an orderly and timely manner.  
 
Section 7: The finance officer is directed to report, on a quarterly basis, on the 
financial status of each project element in section 3 and on the total grant/loan 
revenues received or claimed. 
 
Section 8: The Budget Officer is directed to include a detailed analysis of past 
and future costs and revenues on this capital project in every budget submission 
made to this board. 
 
Section 9: Copies of this capital project ordinance shall be furnished to the clerk to 
the Governing Board, and to the Budget Officer and the Finance officer for 
direction in carrying out this project. 

 
Financial Items 
Finance Officer Cathy Smith presented the following: 
 
FY25 Budget Amendments 
2025-007 



 

*Preservation/Automation 764.38                     
*Dept Supplies - Auto/Pres 254.79                   
*Contr Svcs - Automation/Pres 254.79                   
*C/O - Auto / Pres 254.80                   

*Donations - Chowan 223.00                     
*Donations - Perquimans 850.00                     
*Donations - Other 546.30                     
*Donation - Expense 1,619.30               
*Adoption - Chowan 450.00                     
*Adoption - Gates 200.00                     
*Adoption - Perquimans 225.00                     
*Adoption - Other 1,750.00                 
*Contr Svcs - Spay/Neuter 2,625.00               

*AG Program Fees Discretionary 235.00                     
*Ag Program Fees Discretionary 235.00                   
*4-H Fees Discretionary 2,395.00                 
*4-H Fees Discretionary 2,395.00               
*Livestock Program 6,500.00                 
*Livestock Program 6,500.00               
*ECA Discretionary (Extension Community 
Association) 35.00                       
*ECA Discretionary (Extension Community 
Association) 35.00                     
*Comm Benefit/Health Iniatives Grant 2,000.00                 
*Comm Benefit/Health Iniatives Grant 2,000.00               
*Grow to Eat Grant 700.00                     
*Grow to Eat Grant 700.00                   
*Master Food Grant 500.00                     
*Master Food Grant 500.00                   

*Recreation Donations 3,600.00                 
*Donations - Dept Supplies 3,600.00               
*Recreation Special Events 4,775.00                 
*Recreation Special Events 4,775.00               

*Reg Fees - Trips 11,193.00               
*TRIPS - Senior Citizens 11,193.00             
*Registration Fees Activities 71.00                       
*Activities - Dept. Supplies 71.00                     
*Silver Sneakers 843.00                     
*Silver & Fit 69.00                       
*Renew Active 324.00                     
*Healthways 1,236.00               
*Donations - Fitness 488.00                     
*Donations - Fitness 488.00                   
*Albemarle Comm - Health Promotion 1,692.00                 
*Albemarle Comm - Health Promotion 1,692.00               

*DSS Special Events 453.00                     
*DSS Special Events 453.00                   

Balanced 40,881.68               40,881.68             

Total Discretionary Income Received FYE 2025 67,980.11               

Justification:

12-3531-230-14
12-5310-450-00

To amend the 2025 budget to include Discretionary income for August 2024.

11-3616-537-00
11-4268-601-00

DSS

11-3616-535-05
11-3616-535-06
11-4268-352-02
11-3616-535-01
11-4268-352-01

11-3616-533-00
11-4268-312-00
11-3616-533-01
11-4268-299-01
11-3616-535-04

Senior Center

11-3612-504-00
11-6132-453-00

Recreation
11-3612-487-00
11-6130-299-01

11-3495-382-00
11-4953-452-00
11-3495-384-00
11-4953-454-00

11-3495-379-00
11-4953-449-00

11-3495-380-00

11-4953-450-00

11-3495-381-00
11-4953-451-00

11-3495-378-00
11-4953-448-00

11-3495-370-00
11-4953-440-00

Cooperative Ext:

11-4381-600-00
11-3438-895-00
11-3438-895-01
11-3438-895-02
11-3438-895-03
11-4381-441-00

Animal Shelter
11-3438-894-00
11-3438-894-02
11-3438-894-03

Register of Deeds
11-3418-415-00
11-4180-298-00
11-4180-440-00
11-4180-511-00

Account Number Account Description
 Revenue 

(Inc+/Dec-) 
 Expense 

(Inc+/Dec-) 



2025-008 

 
2025-009 

 
2025-010 

America 250 Grant - Rev 10,000.00               
America 250 Grant - Exp 10,000.00             

Balanced 10,000.00               10,000.00             

Justification:

To amend the 2025 budget to include America 250 Grant.  Grant 
application was approved by BOC on 05/06/24.

America 250
11-3617-384-00
11-8300-925-00

Account Number Account Description
 Revenue 

(Inc+/Dec-) 
 Expense 

(Inc+/Dec-) 

TDA
Co-Op Advertising - Rev 4,367.50                 
Co-Op Advertising - Exp 4,367.50               

Balanced 4,367.50                 4,367.50               

Justification:

To amend the budget for TDA to include Co-op income received 
through August 2024.

Account Number Account Description
 Revenue 

(Inc+/Dec-) 
 Expense 

(Inc+/Dec-) 

51-3832-530-00
51-8150-370-01



 
2025-011 

 
2025-012 

Scrap Tire Tax Distribution - Rev 6,387.40                 
Scrap Tire Tax Distribution - Exp 6,387.40               
White Goods Tax Distribution - Rev 1,796.60                 
White Goods Tax Distribution - Exp 1,796.60               

Balanced 8,184.00                 8,184.00               

Justification:

To amend the 2025 budget for Solid Waste to include Scrap Tire and 
White Goods tax distributions.

Account Number Account Description
 Revenue 

(Inc+/Dec-) 
 Expense 

(Inc+/Dec-) 

Solid Waste
62-3471-530-00
62-4710-694-00
62-3471-531-00
62-4710-695-00

Opioid Settlement Fund
Opioid Settlement Revenue 93,845.89         
Designated for Future Appropriations 93,845.89         

Balanced 93,845.89         93,845.89         

Justification:

Account Number Account Description
 Revenue 

(Inc+/Dec-) 
 Expense 

(Inc+/Dec-) 

28-3301-238-00
28-9930-995-00

To amend the 2025 budget to include Opioid Settlement Fund payments 
received through 09/06/24.



 
 
Commissioner Evans moved to approve the budget amendments as presented. Chair Kirby 
asked for all in favor, the motion passed unanimously (7-0). 
 
Financial Report August 2024 
Ms. Smith presented the Board with the financial report for August 2024. A copy of the report 
is in the meeting file labeled September 16, 2024. 
 

External Board/Committee Report 
Commissioner Lawrence reported on his activities with the COA Board of Trustees and recent 
trainings he has attended for this appointment. 
 
Commissioner Kehayes reported on the DSS Board and the recent audit which he noted was 
good and no fines were assessed. 
 
Chair Kirby reported on the ECP Board. He noted that Ches Chesson will be providing 
Economic Development services for the ECP Board. 
 
Manager’s Report 
County Manager Kevin Howard provided the following updates: 
 

- The JA Holmes High School Construction Project is moving along. 
- Gates and Perquimans Counties are interested in partnering in a regional jail study 

with Chowan. 
- Chowan applied for CAB grant funds, he noted the County is at 94-95% served. 
 

Timely and Important Matters 

Sheriff's Office
Fund Balance Appropriated 40,000.00         
Contracted Services 40,000.00         

Balanced 40,000.00         40,000.00         

Justification:

Account Number Account Description
 Revenue 

(Inc+/Dec-) 
 Expense 

(Inc+/Dec-) 

11-3990-990-00
11-4310-440-00

To amend the 2025 budget to include Axon Enterprise service agreement for 
Body Worn Cameras.  Grant monies covered purchase of cameras in last 

fiscal year.



Ms. Stallings noted the Board has been provided a schedule of public meetings that 
representatives will speak with interested organizations about the upcoming Recreation Bond 
Referendum. 
 
Ms. Stallings also noted that she has emailed some potential meeting dates for a joint meeting 
with the Planning Board about the Land Use Plan update. 
 
Adjourn 
Being no further business, Commissioner Cummings moved that the meeting be adjourned. 
Chair Kirby asked for all in favor, the motion passed unanimously (7-0). 
 
 

 

 
_______________________________________  ______________________________ 
Bob Kirby, Chairman      Susanne Stallings, Clerk 

 

 


